

FILED

NOV 08 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 28273-2-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOSEPH SAM,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAN TRASEN
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 1

B. ISSUE PERTAINING TO SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENT
OF ERROR..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

D. ARGUMENT 2

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT REFUSED TO
INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE STATUTORY DEFENSE OF
REASONABLE BELIEF. 2

 a. A trial court must give instructions that permit the defense to
 argue its side of the case..... 2

 b. Mr. Sam was entitled to his requested instruction on
 “reasonable belief.” 3

 c. Since this instructional error was not harmless beyond a
 reasonable doubt, reversal is required..... 4

E. CONCLUSION 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

Mackay v. Mackay, 55 Wn.2d 344, 347 P.2d 1062 (1959)..... 5

State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 26 (1971);..... 5

State ex rel. Nielsen v. Superior Court, 7 Wn.2d 562, 110 P.2d 645
(1941).....5, 6

State v. LeFaber, 128 Wn.2d 896, 913 P.2d 369 (1996)..... 3

State v. Thomas, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) 4

State v. Williams, 158 Wn.2d 904, 148 P.3d 993 (2006)..... 5

Washington Court of Appeals

In re Hubert, 138 Wn. App. 924, 158 P.3d 1282 (2007)..... 4

State v. Brinkley, 66 Wn. App. 844, 837 P.2d 20 (1992)..... 5

State v. Castle, 86 Wn. App. 48, 935 P.2d 656 (1997)..... 2

State v. Powell, 150 Wn. App. 139, 206 P.3d 703 (2009)..... 4

State v. Williams, 136 Wn. App. 486, 150 P.3d 111 (2007)..... 3

United States Supreme Court

Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1, 119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35
(1999)..... 5

Other Authorities

WPIC.....4
